For each Fisca l Year, County will match up to Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($500,000} annually ("County-City Match") at a two-to-one (2 :1) basis to the extent of the 
City's in-kind land contributions as described In Section 5.3 below, up to a total aggregate 
County-City match of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000) for the 
Term of this Agreement. Provided City takes all actions necessary to ensure the timely 
performance of all obligations of City stated in Section S.3, the Donated Parcel shall be 
deemed to be annual in-kind contributions by City of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000) for each Fiscal Year of this Agreement; for clarity, City's deemed annual 
in-kind contribution will apply in accordance with this section for each Fiscal Year, 
including Fiscal Years, if any, before and after the issuance of the Release Notice, up to a 
maximum total deemed In-kind contribution amount of One Million Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($1,250,000) for the Term of this Agreement. Any remaining balance of 
va lue of the Donated Parcel as stipulated in Section 5.3.4 below that is not counted 
toward the City in~kind contributions to PACA as set forth in this Section 5.2.2 shall be 
governed by a Supplemental Agreement between PACA and City, of even date herewith

[...]

expended by PACA in capital expenditures for Permitted Uses during the Term (excluding 
funds received from County). Escrow Agent shall ensure a copy of the Release Notice is 
sent to City. 

5.3.4. The Parties stipulate that the total value of the Donated Parcel is Two Million One 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,100,000). 

5.3.5. Unless and until the Release Notice is issued by County pursuant to Section 5.3.2, 
City, at its sole expense, shall : 

5.3.S.1 Maintain and preserve the Donated Parcel in substantially the same 
condition and repair as it was on the date this Agreement is fully executed,

[...]

Party Grant Agreement, including extensions. The balance of $850,000 ($2,100,000 less 
$1,250,000), adjusted, if applicable, pursuant to Section 6.1.3, shall be available to the 
City and shall be applied by PACA to (i) rent credits at PACA facilities up to three hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) as available and as modified by Section 6.1.3., (ii) annual 
capital matches of County capital contributions under any amendment or extension of 
the Tri-Party Grant Agreement, (iii) annual capital matches of PACA capital contributions 
under this City Supplemental Grant Agreement or other agreements between City and

[...]

Escrow Agent shall release and record the quitclaim deed to PACA upon written 
notice from County ("Release Notice"). County shall issue the Release Notice upon the 
first to occur of the following three events: (i) October 1, 2028, (ii) PACA has 
demonstrated to County's satisfaction that PACA has expended at least Two Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000) in capital expenditures for Permitted Uses (as 
defined in the Tri-Party Agreement) during the term of the Tri-Party Agreement (excluding 
funds received from County); or (iii) termination of the Tri-Party Agreement. The 
obligations of this section shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.